
Agenda

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board

Tuesday, 24 July 2018, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester

All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice (01905 844962)/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here 

Date of Issue: Monday, 16 July 2018

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board
Tuesday, 24 July 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership
Councillors: 
Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), Mr A A J Adams, Mrs J A Brunner, Mr P Middlebrough, 
Mrs F M Oborski, Mr C B Taylor and Mr P A Tuthill

Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters)
Bryan Allbut (Church of England)

Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters)
Ms C Richardson (Parent Governor) and Vacancy (Secondary)

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Welcome

2 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 23 July 2018).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below.

4 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
(previously circulated)

5 Annual Worcestershire County Council Community Safety Report 1 - 12

6 Road Safety 13 - 14

7 Member Update and Cabinet Forward Plan 15 - 18

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2018

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
24 JULY 2018

ANNUAL WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT

Summary

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to:

 consider the Annual Update on developments in relation to Community Safety 
in Worcestershire:

 consider the County Council's role, with partners in relation to Modern Day 
Slavery and Trafficking

Background

2. Key partners involved in community safety have been invited to attend.

3. Appendix 1 to this Report sets out an overview of the activities that the Council has 
been and is engaged in relating to its community safety function. 

4. Worcestershire County Council (WCC) as a Responsible Authority has to comply 
with its duty under s.17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as amended), which requires 
each Authority to exercise its functions with due regard and to do all that it reasonably 
can to prevent crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour and the misuse of drugs and 
alcohol and other substances and reduce reoffending.

5. This is a corporate responsibility for all WCC Directorates, although the strategic co-
ordination of community safety partnership working and corporate leadership sits with 
the Director of Public Health (DoPH) in the Directorate of Public Health (PH).

6. Section 30 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, gives the DoPH, responsibility 
for, amongst other matters, their Local Authority’s role in co-operating with the police, 
the probation service and the prison service to assess the risks posed by violent or 
sexual offenders. They should also work with local criminal justice partners and Police 
and Crime Commissioners (PCC) to promote safer communities.

7. WCC fulfils its s.17 duty in a number of ways across Directorates, through 
commissioning, strategic and policy development, operational activity and effective 
partnership engagement and leadership.

8. A diagram showing the bodies engaged in community safety in Worcestershire and 
the links between partners is attached as Appendix 2.

9. A short briefing will focus on the issues and activity relating to modern slavery.

Page 1



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2018

10. Further to the OSPB held on 7 September 2017, to consider the annual community 
safety report, the main points noted by the Vice Chairman and minuted, requesting 
further information on the West Mercia Police and Crime Panel, domestic abuse, 
modern slavery and Regulatory services role, were all subsequently provided. 

 
Crime Data 

11. The West Mercia Police Performance summary for January – March 2018 
(attached at Appendix 3), which contains crime information and some analysis across 
the force area and specifically for the north and south Worcestershire CSP areas. This 
is used to inform key partnerships and the West M
[...]
ship working is cited by the Home Office as increasingly important in 
supporting the Police and the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) in tackling these 
issues and prevention and early intervention (as well as supporting victims of crime) 
needs to become a cornerstone of this approach.

14. These are all areas where WCC and its partners have significant responsibilities 
and expertise to support this ambition, with our own focus including safeguarding, 
education, commissioned services, community safety, communications and ensuring 
the health and wellbeing of the local community. The improvements in data and 
analysis that are being shared across the partnership by the Police should enable a 
common understanding of this changing environment so that the right strategic and 
operational responses can be put in place. There is a strong response underway to   

Page 2



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2018

tackling serious and organised crime and WCC and other key partner will play an active 
intelligence led role in the new county Serious and Organised Crime Joint Action Group 
(SOCJAG) set up by the Police.   

Conclusion

15. WCC continues to meet its own duties relating to community safety as far as it 
reasonably can and makes a significant contribution across Worcestershire and West 
Mercia through its leadership role and its commissioned services.

16. There is a requirement to adapt to changing community safety and criminal activity 
and WCC as a significant Responsible Authority is committed to further understanding 
the problems and finding preventative and operational solutions to minimise risk and 
harm to our population. 

17. The Directorate of Public Health and the DoPH will continue to ensure that systems 
assurance and rigour is embedded in the Council's responsibilities for community 
safety. 

Purpose of the Meeting

18. The OSPB is asked to consider:

(a)  The content of the Annual Community Safety report;
(b)  Whether it wishes to make any comments to the Cabinet Member for Health 

and Well-being, WCC officers or partner agencies; and
(c)  Whether there are any issues which should be the subject of future scrutiny 

work.

Supporting Information

Appendix 1: Worcestershire County Council activities on Community Safety. 
Appendix 2: Diagram setting out Community Safety governance in Worcestershire.
Appendix 3: West Mercia Police Performance Summary for January - March 2018

Specific Contact Points for this report

Tim Rice, Senior Public Health Practitioner (Public Health Directorate) (01905) 843107
Email: trice@worcestershire.gov.uk.

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report:

All Agendas and Minutes are available on the Council's website at: 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx

Page 3

https://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/18_03_Quarterly_-FINAL.pdf?x19529
mailto:trice@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Worcestershire County Council Community Safety overview

Worcestershire Safer Communities Board (SCB) and North and South 
Worcestershire Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs):

The Safer Communities Board (SCB) has strategic oversight of community safety in 
Worcestershire and oversees a number of sub–groups, the Worcestershire Forum 
against Domestic Abuse, the Worcestershire Prevent Strategy Group, the 
Worcestershire Reducing Offending Group and Worcestershire Substance Misuse 
Oversight Group. The SCB is co-ordinated and led by Public Health (PH) and the 
Director of Public Health (DoPH) is the Chair.

An annual plan with associated strategic actions is produced and monitored. Its priorities 
are reducing offending, harm reduction, domestic abuse and tackling drugs and alcohol

The North and South Worcestershire CSPs have the statutory community safety 
responsibilities at local level and a PH officer and the WCC cabinet member for Health 
and Well Being attend both CSP's.
2017/18 Outcomes
 
 Annual reports received from the 

chairs/lead officers from the Forum 
against Domestic Abuse, the Reducing 
Offending Strategy Group, Substance 
Misuse Oversight Group and Prevent 
Strategy Group on their activities and 
outcomes.

 Monitoring of the annual CSA action 
plan.  

 Community Safety Information sharing 
Protocol completed.

 Commissioning review of how Modern 
Day slavery is managed within WCC 

2018/19 current activity

 New Community Safety Agreement 
(2018/19) actions being monitored.

 6 Month review of Information Sharing 
Protocol to include compliance with 
GDPR. 

 Work underway with partners to 
localise the Government's Serious 
Crime Strategy.

Crime Data/monitoring: Information is provided as required in relation to specific 
reports from SCB sub groups. 

West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner and West Mercia Police and Crime 
Panel (PCP):

PCC: WCC works closely with the PCC and supports his Police and Crime Plan 
objectives. Council officers support work with the PCC through the West Mercia Crime 
Reduction Board and Victims Board. 
PCP: The Council is responsible for the administration and support of the Panel and this 
is managed by officers from Legal and Democratic and Public Health team. 
2017/18

 Consideration of the PCC response to 
HMICFRS national reports on modern 

2018/19 current activity

 Scrutiny on the HMICFRS inspection 
report: PEEL Police effectiveness 

Page 5



slavery and sexual violence and 
domestic abuse.

 Consideration and comment on the 
PCC's annual report.

 Member Task and Finish sub group 
scrutiny of budget and precept 
proposals, reported back to PCP for 
decision.

 Consultation and scrutiny by the PCP 
of the PCCs cons
[...]
within Children's social care. There was an 11% increase in the 
total number of children exposed to DA incidents in the first two quarters of 2017 
compared to the same period in 2016. There has been a rise in the number of Section 42 
referrals in respect of Adult Safeguarding in relation to domestic abuse, with 79% (in 
2017/18) being over 50 years of age, with psychological and financial abuse being the 
key issues. 

Substance Abuse Data
In 2016/17 and 17/18 performance against all key performance indicators, including 
those regarding alcohol, opiates and non-opiates, has continued to improve.  In addition, 
improvements for opiates and alcohol are in line with the top quartile range for 
comparator local authorities. From this year, the HWBB is assessing its performance on 
alcohol & crime using the violence against person (with injury) with an alcohol marker 
metric – this has consistently reduced when measured as a percentage of overall violent 
crime: It constituted 8.2% of violent crime in Feb 2014 - Feb 2015 reducing to 5.7% in 
Feb 2016 - Feb 2017. It should be noted that an element of this may be in the inclusion 
of additional categories in the overarching violent crime numbers

Page 9



Prevent Data
Data on the number and nature of referrals into Channel is shared with the Prevent 
Strategy group as appropriate. The majority of referrals are from the Police. 
The headline figures are:
2016/17  - 17 Channel referrals
2017/18 -  22 Channel referrals  

Funding and commissioning:

Set out below are the headline PH costs in relation to community safety related activity.
This meets the requirements 2018 /19 Local Authority regulations on the use of Public 
Health Ring fenced.  

PH community safety related expenditure 2017/18 and projected for 2018/19

Staffing (staffing equivalent  
3 FTE, including strategic 
and operational levels)

17/18 actuals  £146,370

18/19 budget £145,784

Alcohol and Substance 
misuse contract:

17/18 actuals £3,780,100 plus £106,000 funded by 
West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner 

18/19 budget £3,798,000 plus £106,000

Domestic Abuse contract: 17/18 actuals £425,721

18/19 budget £417,000

Page 10



Community Safety Governance Structure in Worcestershire Appendix 2

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2018

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\3\8\AI00006836\$ydkfv4c3.docx

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
24 JULY 2018

ROAD SAFETY

Summary

1. Representatives from the Safer Roads Partnership (covering West Mercia and 
Warwickshire) have been invited to the Meeting to give a presentation about 
children's road safety and the County Council's role in relation to this. 

2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Communities and Highways, and 
Officers from the relevant Directorates have also been invited to the Meeting.

Background

3. The Safer Roads Partnership previously attended the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in February 2018 and Councillor Middlebrough, the OSPB's Lead Member for 
Crime and Disorder (and community safety), thought that the Board's annual Crime 
and Disorder meeting with partners would provide a timely opportunity to discuss the 
issue further.

Purpose of the Meeting

4. In the light of the discussion, the Board is invited to comment on the presentation 
and the information provided and consider whether it would wish to identify any 
issues which should be the subject of future scrutiny.

Contact Point

Specific Contact Points for this report
Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers
(01905 844962/844963)
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report:

 Agenda and minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 27 February 
2018

All Council Agenda's and Minutes are available on the Council's website at: 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx

Page 13

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2018

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\8\AI00006837\$1pmg4rox.docx

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
24 JULY 2018

MEMBER UPDATE AND CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Summary

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to: 

(a) Receive an update on emerging issues and developments within the 
particular remit of each Member of the OSPB, including an update on 
each Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Task Group;

(b) Consider the Council's latest Forward Plan in order to identify:
 any items it would wish to consider further at a future meeting; and
 any items it would wish to refer to the relevant Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel for further consideration.

Member Updates

2. In order to ensure that Members of the OSPB are fully informed about issues 
relating to scrutiny in Worcestershire, communication between Members is 
essential.  To assist in this, it has been agreed that an item will be placed 
periodically on the OSPB agenda to enable each member to feed back on emerging 
issues and developments within their remit.  This will also provide an opportunity to 
highlight possible future agenda items.  Regard for the Council’s statutory 
requirements in relation to access to information will be critical.

3. Board Members' areas of responsibility are as follows:

 Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Juliet Brunner
 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Fran Oborski
 Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Alistair Adams
 Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Kit Taylor
 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC)
[...]
A topic does not need to meet all of these criteria in order to be 
scrutinised, but they are intended as a guide for prioritisation. 

 Is the issue a priority area for the Council?
 Is it a key issue for local people? 
 Will it be practicable to implement the outcomes of the scrutiny?
 Are improvements for local people likely? 
 Does it examine a poor performing service?
 Will it result in improvements to the way the Council operates?
 Is it related to new Government guidance or legislation?

Supporting Information

Appendix 1: Forward Plan (as at 16 July 2018)

Contact Point for the Report

Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers
Tel: 01905 844962/844963
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 16

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2018

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here.

Page 17

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 24 July 2018

Appendix 1

FORWARD PLAN
FORMAL NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY, AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 

OF, CABINET (OR OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISION-MAKING BODY OR PERSON)

Forward Plan Expected Date of 
Decision

Page 
No.

Acquisition of Land for the Pershore Infrastructure Scheme
CMR Decision

17 August 2018 11

Compliance with Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of 
Practice
New Entry

27 September 2018 13

Libraries Re-modelling
Potentially Key Decision

27 September 2018 14

Midlands Connect: Sub-National Transport Body
Key Decision

27 September 2018 15

Peer Review Outcomes and Forward Look at Adult Services 27 September 2018 16

Adoption of the Rights of Way Improvement Plan
Key Decision New Entry

15 November 2018 17

'Called In' Decisions or Scrutiny Reports
Potentially Key Decision

Within the plan 
period

18

Notices of Motion
Potentially Key Decision

Within the plan 
period

19

Withdrawn Items - 20

All entries will be for decision by Cabinet unless otherwise indicated 

Page 18


	Agenda
	5 Annual Worcestershire County Council Community Safety Report
	item 5 Appendix 1 Cty Safety Overview
	item 5 Appendix 2 Cty Safety Governance Structure

	6 Road Safety
	7 Member Update and Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 28 August 2018

Page No.  1

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board
Tuesday, 24 July 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mrs E A Eyre (Chairman), Mr P Middlebrough, 
Mrs F M Oborski, Mr C B Taylor and Mr P A Tuthill

Also attended:

Officers:

Mrs L C Hodgson, Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Communities
Mr S J Mackay, Worcestershire County Council's 
Representative on the West Mercia Police and Crime 
Panel
Mr J H Smith, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Health and Wellbeing
Mrs E B Tucker, Group Leader 2017 Group

John Campion, West Mercia Police and Crime 
Commissioner
Andrew Carter, Investigator, Gangmasters and Labour 
Abuse Authority
Alice Davey, Head of Community Services, Worcester 
City Council
Tracey Onslow, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner
Supt Damian Pettit, Chairman of the South 
Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership
Lorraine Preece, Chief Executive Officer, YSS
Mark Preece, Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue 
Service
Rod Reynolds, Manager, Road Safety Team in 
Warwickshire Police and West Mercia Police
Helen Roberts, Business Analyst, Road Safety Team in 
Warwickshire Police and West Mercia Police
Detective Inspector Lesley Williams, Strategic 
Safeguarding & Vulnerability West Mercia Police

Sarah Gilmour (Intelligent Transport Systems Manager, 
Economy and Infrastructure Directorate), 
Dr Frances Howie (Director of Public Health), 
Paul Kinsella (Public Health Practitioner), 
Martin Lakeman (Advanced Public Health Practitioner), 
Hannah Needham (Assistant Director for Families, 
Communities and Partnerships), Jacqui Phillips (Road 
Safety Education & Skills Team Leader), Tim Rice 
(Senior Public Health Practitioner), Sheena Jones 
(Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and 
Samantha Morris (Overview and Scrutiny Officer)

Available Papers The members had before them: 



Page No.  2

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. Presentation handouts for the Annual 

Worcestershire County Council Community Safety 
Report and the Road Safety Report (circulated at 
the Meeting)

C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2018 
(previously circulated).

(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes).

1047 Apologies and 
Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting.

Apologies were received from Mr A A J Adams, Mr C J 
Bloore and Mrs J A Brunner.

1048 Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

1049 Public 
Participation

None.

1050 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

1051 Annual 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
Community 
Safety Report

The Board was asked to consider the Annual Update on 
developments in relation to Community Safety in 
Worcestershire.  There was also an additional focus on 
the County Council's role, with partners in relation to 
Modern Day Slavery and Trafficking.

The Director of Public Health introduced the Report and 
the Senior Public Health Practitioner reminded the Board 
of the Council's statutory responsibilities, which were 
summarised in the Report. 

Appendix 1 of the Report gave an update on the key 
areas of focus in respect of 2017/18 outcomes and 
2018/19 activity and Appendix 2 detailed the Community 
Safety Governance Structure in Worcestershire.

Main Discussion Points

 It was agreed that that the Board would be 
provided with hate crime data broken down by 



Page No.  3

District
 The Board requested that future reports included 

trend data, it was however noted that it was quite 
complex to provide this for all areas as some 
areas had more data available than others and it 
was obtained from a variety of sources.  The 
Senior Public Health Practitioner acknowledged 
that data analysis needed to be sharper and 
advised that it was work in progress to address 
this.  The West Mercia Police Performance 
Summary (available here) , produced quarterly  
contained some of the relevant data  which the 
Board would find useful

 The Director of Public Health also advised that 
that there was a drug misuse dashboard which 
was considered by the Health and Well-being 
Board in May, which could be shared with the 
Board

 It was suggested that interested members may 
find it helpful to attend some of the public 
community safety meetings to get a flavour of the 
types of issues discussed. 

The Board received a presentation on Modern Day 
Slavery, copies of which were circulated to the Board.

Following the presentations there was an opportunity for 
the Board to ask questions.  

Main Discussion Points

 The Multi Agency Targeted Enforcement Strategy 
(Mates) had been very successful in Herefordshire 
and was being rolled out in Worcestershire during 
August

 It was confirmed that by and large Worcestershire 
farmers were paying minimum wage levels and 
providing appropriate facilities for staff

 Although the number of modern slavery crimes 
recorded was negligible, the picture was very 
complex and currently there wasn’t confidence in 
the accuracy of the figures

 It was acknowledged that sign-posting for 
reporting modern slavery issues was unclear, but 
if in doubt,  a referral to the Police was always the 
recommended course of action 

 A Member highlighted that migrant workers 
weren’t always aware of their rights and some 
communities were particularly hard to reach. The 
Police and Crime Commissioner advised that the 
multi-agency approach was the only way to 

https://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/key-information/performance-reports-2/police-quarterly-performance-reports/


Page No.  4

address such issues
 It was important to ensure that District, Parish and 

Town Councils were involved in the multi-agency 
approach to tackling Modern Slavery and 
intelligence from communities was key to 
prompting and supporting investigations

 It was noted that the County Councils Internal 
Audit Team were considering the LGA Report on 
tackling modern slavery: A Council Guide, with a 
view to benchmarking the Council's position. The 
Board looked forward to looking at the results of 
this work when it was available.

1052 Road Safety Representatives from the Safer Roads Partnership (SRP) 
(covering West Mercia and Warwickshire) were invited to 
the Meeting to give a presentation about road safety and 
the County Council's role in relation to this. The SRP 
representatives had previously attended the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in February 2018 and Councillor 
Middlebrough, the OSPB's Lead Member for Crime and 
Disorder (and community safety), thought that the 
Board's annual Crime and Disorder meeting with partners 
would provide a timely opportunity to discuss the issue 
further.

The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for 
Communities and Highways and Officers from the 
relevant Directorates were also invited to the Meeting.

The Board received a presentation, copies of which were 
circulated during the meeting.  

Main Discussion Points

 The RSP pointed out that speed camera signs 
were no longer in use in Warwickshire as they 
were costly, historic and not a legal requirement.  
This was not thought to be an appropriate 
measure for Worcestershire, it was  important to 
be open and transparent with our communities 
and to use the signs as a means to educate, not 
catch people out  

 Advance notice of the Council's road maintenance 
programmes would assist the RSP with their 
planning process for speed cameras and 
campaigns etc

 There was a concern about the capability of older 
drivers using their cars to avoid social isolation 
and whether there were any educational driving 
campaigns targeted specifically at this age group.  
It was confirmed that there were targeted 



Page No.  5

campaigns and Age Concern for instance carried 
out campaigns with this age group.  

 For the younger age group, there was a strong 
focus on social media campaigns, which were 
currently thought to be the most effective method 
of communication. The point was made by the 
RSP, that in order to be effective it was important 
that the various educational initiatives were  
sustainable and consistent 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
believed that focusing on changing driver 
behaviour would have a significant impact on 
reducing the number of road traffic causalities 
(RTC).  The PCC was working with partners 
including West Mercia Police, the County Council, 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Fire and 
Rescue Service and the SRP on various 
educational driver education campaigns

 There were also various campaigns at varying 
times aimed at cyclists and motor cyclists, the 
point was made however, that although 
campaigns were carried out in Worcestershire, 
there was a proportion of cyclists who lived out of 
County and so would be unaware of the 
campaigns

 It was highlighted that poor driving at 51% was the 
highest causation factor of RTC

 To date the use of mobile phones as a causation 
factor for RTC's wasn’t shown separately, but in 
future it would be possible to record it separately 
as the reporting model was changing

 It was confirmed that mobile speed enforcement 
operated 7 days per week within daylight hours

 The RSP highlighted that delays in getting 
amendments to Traffic Regulation Orders had a 
knock on effect on speed enforcement. There had 
been cases were TRO's had taken 2 years to 
obtain

 Operationally, the RSP had a good working 
relationship with the County Council but 
strategically it was felt that the relationship was 
more challenging.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the 
meeting and contributing to the discussion.

1053 Member Update 
and Cabinet 
Forward Plan

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC)

At the last meeting of HOSC, the Committee were 
provided with information on the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Local Maternity System (LMS), which 



Page No.  6

was part of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP). 

Information on the new arrangements with regard to 
neighbourhood teams had also been circulated to all 
Members.

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel

At its last meeting, the Panel considered the Councillors 
Divisional Fund Scheme.  The Panel had also been 
considering its work programme for the forthcoming year 
and would be looking at Libraries Remodelling early 
November.

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel

The decision on future provision of Overnight Short 
Breaks for Children with Disabilities was considered by 
Cabinet on 12 July.  The Chairman of the Panel attended 
Cabinet to present the Scrutiny Task Group's Report and 
had asked the Cabinet Member whether they would be 
allowed to observe meetings with parents to maintain a 
watching brief of the process.

The Panel were having an additional meeting on 8 
August to consider the SEND Action Plan and feedback 
comments to the Cabinet Member before it was sent to 
OFSTED.

The planned meeting in July to discuss KS2 attainment 
with headteachers across the County had been delayed 
until October.  All schools which covered KS2 would be 
invited to attend.

The Panel also intended to undertake a scrutiny exercise 
to consider the relationship between schools and the 
Family Front Door.  Workload pressures had meant that 
this had not yet been started.

Crime and Disorder

Following today's meeting, Councillor Middlebrough 
advised that he would look to take forward at signposting 
for modern slavery to district, town and parish councils.  
In addition, he would take forward the issues discussed 
as part of the road safety discussion pertaining to the 
County Council ie highways maintenance issues, TROs 
and the strategic relationship with the RSP and the 
County Council.



Page No.  7

Forward Plan

None.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


